

S. C. : 41 of 2023

Order No. 10 dated 04-03-2025

The record is put up as per application submitted on behalf of the accused Anai Sk.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has filed a petition praying for bail on behalf of the accused Anai Sk.

Ld. PP in charge is present .

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Heard submission on behalf of accused person that the accused is behind the bar as he was produced before this Court on 15-02-2025 at the strength of Warrant of Arrest and he was regular in appearing before this Court except in one occasion.

Ld. PP in charge leaves the matter at the discretion of this Court.

Perused the materials on record. This accused along with other accused persons, misused the liberty and thereby WA was issued against all the five accused persons on 02-12-2024, after giving sufficient opportunity to appear and conduct the case after enjoying their liberty.

It is fact that the accused is behind the bar since 15-02-2025 and by this time the accused has learnt a good lesson.

At this juncture, the prayer of the accused is considered and allowed.

The accused person namely Anai Sk may be enlarged on bail on furnishing a bond of Rs.2,000/- with one registered surety of like amount I.d. to remain in J/C till 02-04-2025, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM Kalna.

This bail is of interim nature having validity till 02-04-2025.

If on bail, to **02-04-2025** for appearance i.d. production of accused from J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

No.

Dated : 04-03-2025

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna