

Sessions Case No. 41 of 2023

Pre :Sri Anirban Ray (J.O. Code-WB00829), Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC, Kalna in charge Addl. Sessions Judge-cum- Judge Special Court (POCSO Act, 2012), Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Order No. 14 dated 01-11-2025

Accused Anai Sk @ Anna on CB is present by filing hazira.

Two accused persons namely Parul Bibi and Hasibul Sk @ Habibur Sk surrendered themselves before this Court.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of both the accused persons namely Parul Bibi and Hasibul Sk @ Habibur Sk files a petition praying for bail.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present and files hazira.

Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

Heard submission on behalf of the accused to the effect that the accused persons were on bail, WA were issued against the accused persons as could not attend before this Court on the date fixed, they have hearth and home, at this stage the accused persons may be enlarged on bail upon any condition.

Ld. PP in charge prayed for passing appropriate order.

Perused the case record, WA were issued against these accused persons as they could not attend before this Court on the date fixed and accordingly the prayer of the accused to enlarge them on bail, is considered and allowed with condition that the accused persons must be present on each and every date of trial.

The accused persons namely Parul Bibi and Hasibul Sk @ Habibur Sk may be enlarged on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 3,000/- each with one registered surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kalna id to remain in JC till 07-03-2026.

This bail is of interim in nature having validity till 07-03-2026.

If on bail to 07-03-2026 for appearance of the accused persons namely Anai Sk @ Anna, Parul Bibi and Hasibul Sk @ Habibur Sk id. Production from JC and for ER of WA against Saidul Sk @ Mithun Sk and Monirul Sk.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. ACJM, Kalna for information and necessary action.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge (IC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge (IC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

No.

Dated : 01-11-2025

Copy of this order be forwarded to :

1. The Ld. ACJM, Kalna for information and necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge(IC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.